

RECEIVED  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
PUBLIC INFORMATION UNIT

2015 APR -2 PM 4:02

SECRETED  
DATE INITIAL

MISCELLANEOUS DOCKET NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM ELECTRONIC PUBLIC  
ACCESS FEES BY PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, A 501(C)(3) NONPROFIT  
ORGANIZATION

---

---

**MOTION OF PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG FOR EXEMPTION FROM  
PACER FEES; DECLARATIONS OF BREWSTER KAHLE, BRIAN  
CARVER, TAMI GIERLOFF, LAURA ORR, MATTHEW SAG, DANIEL  
MARTIN KATZ, ROBERT J. ROSENTHAL, AND CARL MALAMUD  
WITH EXHIBITS A-P**

---

THOMAS R. BURKE (SBN 141930)  
thomasburke@dwt.com  
DAN LAIDMAN (SBN 274482)  
danlaidman@dwt.com  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 276-6500 Facsimile: (415) 276-6599

Attorneys for Applicant  
PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	PUBLIC RESOURCE IS A QUALIFIED NONPROFIT CONDUCTING PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH.....	5
III.	PUBLIC RESOURCE SEEKS A FEE EXEMPTION FOR A NON- COMMERCIAL PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH PROJECT.....	7
IV.	GRANTING PUBLIC RESOURCE’S REQUEST WOULD BENEFIT THE PUBLIC AND THE COURT SYSTEM.....	13
V.	CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	13
<i>Oregonian Publishing Co. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1913 .....	1, 14
E-Government Act of 2001 .....	14
Judiciary Appropriations Act of 1992, Public Law 102–140, Title III, § 303(a) (Oct. 28, 1991).....	14
Rules Enabling Act of 1934.....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 25(a)(5).....	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.2(a).....	8
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 49.1 .....	8
D. Oregon Local Civil Rule 5.2 .....	8
W.D. Wash. Local Civil Rule 5.2(a).....	8
D. Idaho Local Civil Rule 5.5 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
History of Cameras in the Federal Courts, <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/Multimedia/Cameras/history.aspx">http://www.uscourts.gov/Multimedia/Cameras/history.aspx</a> .....	15

<a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/FormsAndFees/Fees/ElectronicPublicAccessFee.aspx">http://www.uscourts.gov/FormsAndFees/Fees/ElectronicPublic AccessFee.aspx</a> .....	1, 2
<a href="https://public.resource.org/about/">https://public.resource.org/about/</a> .....	6
John Schwartz, Rule Invites Cameras Into Federal Civil Cases, N.Y. Times (Dec. 18, 2009) .....	15
Letter from Carl Malamud to the Hon. Lee H. Rosenthal, March 30, 2015, <a href="https://law.resource.org/pacer/pacer.uscourts.gov.20150330.pdf">https://law.resource.org/pacer/pacer.uscourts.gov.20150330.pdf</a> .....	2
Long Range Plan for Information Technology in the Federal Judiciary, Fiscal Year 2014 Update at p. 8, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/FederalCourts/Publications/2014-IT-long-range-plan.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/FederalCourts/Publications/ 2014-IT-long-range-plan.pdf</a> .....	5
Senate Report No. 174 (June 24, 2002), S. REP. 107-174 .....	14
Stephen Subrin, <i>Federal Rules, Local Rules, and State Rules: Uniformity, Divergence, and Emerging Procedural Patterns</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1999, 2008 (1989) .....	15
